

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CASSANDRA SIMON, SYDNEY)
TESTMAN, MIGUEL LUNA,)
ISABELLA CAMPOS, DANA)
PATTON, RICHARD FORDING, and)
THE ALABAMA STATE)
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 2:25-cv-00067-MHH

KAY IVEY, in her official capacity as)
Governor of Alabama and President Ex-)
Officio of the University of Alabama)
Board of Trustees; SCOTT PHELPS, in)
his official capacity as President Pro)
Tempore of the University of Alabama)
Board of Trustees; and MIKE BROCK,)
KAREN BROOKS, MYLA E.)
CALHOUN, RONALD GRAY, JEFF)
GRONBERG, O.B. GRAYSON HALL,)
JR., BARBARA HUMPHREY, W.)
DAVIS MALONE III, EVELYN)
VANSANT MAULDIN, HARRIS)
MORRISSETTE, J. STEVEN ROY,)
KENNETH SIMON, MARIETTA)
URQUHART, AND KENNETH)
VANDERVOORT, in their official)
capacities as members of the University)
of Alabama Board of Trustees,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY
DEFENDANT KAY IVEY IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. Alabama Act 2024-34.....	1
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Hear Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Governor Ivey In Her Official Capacity As Governor.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Injury-in-Fact From Each Provision of the Act They Seek to Challenge.	10
1. Professor Plaintiffs	10
2. Student Plaintiffs	16
3. Alabama NAACP	19
4. Equal Protection Plaintiffs.....	22
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Show That Any Harm Is Likely Traceable To or Redressable By Governor Ivey.	24
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Abrogate Governor Ivey’s Sovereign Immunity.....	26
II. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Fail Because They Challenge The Government’s Regulation Of Its Own Speech.....	27

A. Public University Professors Are Subject to the State’s Curricular Choices in the Classroom.....28

B. Public University Students Are Subject to the State’s Curricular Choices in the Classroom.....35

C. Public University Student Groups Promoting Divisive Concepts Do Not Have a First Amendment Right to Preferential Treatment.36

III. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Challenge Fails Because The Act Is Readily Understood.....41

IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts That, If True, Would Show Intentional Discrimination.....48

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Showing That the Act Disparately Impacts Black Individuals (Factor 1).....51

B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding the Legislature’s Knowledge of the Law’s Impact Do Not Suggest Intentional Discrimination (Factors 6 & 7).....53

C. The Historical Background Does Not Suggest Intentional Discrimination by the Alabama Legislature in 2024 (Factor 2).55

D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Concerning Events Leading Up to the Act’s Passage and the Contemporary Statements of Legislators Do Not Evince a Discriminatory Legislative Purpose (Factors 3 & 5).....58

E. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Meaningful Procedural or Substantive Departures in the Legislative Process That Indicate Animus (Factor 4).....60

F. The Act Accomplishes the State’s Compelling Interests In a Way Plaintiffs’ Proposed Alternatives Would Not (Factor 8).62

CONCLUSION.....64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	50, 51
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	50
<i>Ali v. Woodbridge Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 957 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , 103 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2024).....	12, 20
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 156 (1974)	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	57, 61
<i>Barmapov v. Amuial</i> , 986 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	35
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	28, 29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9, 19, 53, 57
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Black Emergency Response Team v. Drummond</i> , 737 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Okla. 2024)	55
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	60

CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....10

City of S. Miami v. Governor,
65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023).....26

D.N. by Jessica N. v. DeSantis,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 21-CV-61344,
2024 WL 5165857 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2024)50

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 10, 13

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
591 U.S. 1 (2020)49

E & T Realty v. Strickland,
830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987).....48

Edwards v. Calif. Univ. of Penn.,
156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998).....30

Einhorn v. Axogen, Inc.,
42 F.4th 1218 (11th Cir. 2022).....9

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)27

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 29, 30, 33

Garrett v. Matthews,
625 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1980).....42

Gilder-Lucas v. Elmore Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
186 F. App’x 885 (11th Cir. 2006).....30

Gill as Next Friend of K.C.R. v. Judd,
941 F.3d 504 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 23, 53

Glob. Marine Expl., Inc. v. Republic of France,
33 F.4th 1312 (11th Cir. 2022).....47

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)43

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Alabama,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 49, 50, 51, 56, 59, 60, 62, 63

Harrell v. The Florida Bar,
603 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....10

Henry v. Att’y Gen., Ala.,
45 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2022).....39

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
43 U.S. 333 (1977)20

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)49

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....24

Johnson-Kurek v. Abu-Absi,
423 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2005).....32

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)32

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)11

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 51, 53, 54, 56, 62

Lee v. York Cnty. School. Div.,
484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....30

Lewis v. Governor of Ala.,
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....25

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 18, 19, 22, 24

M.H. On behalf of C.H. v. Omegle.com LLC,
122 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2024).....9

Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....30

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....8

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024)16

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....43

Nat’l Endowment for Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)28

O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.,
30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....42

Pernell v. Comm’r of the Fla. State Bd. of Educ.,
No. 22-13992 (11th Cir. argued June 14, 2024).....34

Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ. Sys.,
641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022)..... 34, 35

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft,
462 U.S. 476 (1983)43

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 40, 41

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 28, 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)40

San Filippo v. Bongiovanni,
961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992)42

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump,
508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020)58

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993)47

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 14, 45

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)9

Stardust, 3007 LLC v. City of Brookhaven,
899 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2018).....44

State ex rel. Hennepin Cnty. v. Brandt,
31 N.W.2d 5 (Minn. 1948)26

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 33, 48, 56, 63

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)20

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....27

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)2

Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile,
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020).....60

U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)43

United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.,
372 U.S. 29 (1963)44

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)44

Urofsky v. Gilmore,
216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....32

Vibe Micro, Inc. v. Shabanets,
878 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2018).....7

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 49, 50, 53, 55, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)44

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015)28

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....7

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)8

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)41

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush,
323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).....27

Statutes

Ala. Act 2024-34..... *passim*

Ala. Code § 15-21-30(a)47

Ala. Code § 16-1-20.5(b)47

Ala. Code § 16-47-30.....26

Ala. Code §§ 41-1-90 *et seq.*2

Other Authorities

67 C.J.S. *Officers* § 17 (Dec. 2024 Update)25

Judicial Council of the United States Eleventh Judicial Circuit, *Pattern Jury Instructions, Civil Cases* (2024 revision).....45

Objective, MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/objective>.....45

Safe Harbor, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)46

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. Art. XIV, § 256 (2022)1

Ala. Const. Art. XIV, § 264 (2022)25

Ala. Const., Art. V, § 130 (2022).....25
